accrued in the reporting period, as well as the 100% holding of the ODI Pharma Polska Sp. z o.o. in ODI Pharma Schweiz
AG, held at cost at the date of this memorandum. All pro forma adjustments are expected to have a lasting effect.

The Acquisition
ODI Pharma AB was formed on the 30th of September 2019 and the acquisition of the existing companies did take place on
the 25th of October 2019. Prior to the formation of the Group, operations were conducted in two separate companies ODI
Pharma Schweiz AG (formerly OD Investments AG) and ODI Pharma Polska Sp. z o.o.

54

Proforma Balance Sheet as of the 30th of September 2019
Below, please find a proforma Balance Sheet of the ODI Pharma Group. The proforma balance sheet is reviewed by Öhrlings
PricewaterhouseCoopers AB. Prepared in accordance with K3 accounting standard, not consolidated.
Exchange rate 2019-09-30, PLN 1 = SEK 2.45
Exchange rate on balance day 2019-09-30 CHF 1 = SEK 9.88

Proforma
Balance Sheet (SEK)
Assets

ODI Pharma
AB

Unaudited

ODI Pharma Schweiz AG

Unaudited

ODI Pharma
Polska Sp. z o.o.

Unaudited

Proforma
Adjustments

Unaudited

Proforma as of
190930

Unaudited

Fixed assets
Plant & equipment 0 7,410.00 0  7,410.00

Financial fixed assets
Shares in group companies

0

40,325.52

0

-40,325.5249

0

Total fixed assets 0 47,735.52 0 -40,325.52 7,410.00

Current assets

Current receivables
Other current receivables  41,752.19 10,560.04  52,312.23
Prepaid expense and
accrued income

13,149.45

193,736.20

-193,736.2050

13,149.45

Cash and cash equivalents 500,000.00 4,388,418.77 50,052.42  4,938,471.19

Total current assets 500,000.0051 4,443,320.41 254,348.66 -193,736.20 5,003,932.87

Total assets 500,000.00 4,491,055.93 254,348.66 -234,061.72 5,011,342.87

Proforma
Balance Sheet (SEK)
Liabilities & Equity

ODI Pharma
AB

Unaudited

ODI Pharma Schweiz AG

Unaudited

ODI Pharma
Polska Sp. z o.o.

Unaudited

Proforma
Adjustments

Unaudited

Proforma as of
190930

Unaudited

Equity and liabilities
Restricted equity
Share capital 500,000.00 988,000.00 12,250.00 -12,250.00 1,488,000.00
Other restricted equity 0 167,960.00 0  167,960.00

Non restricted equity
Retained earnings 0 -167,960.00 0  -167960.00

Profit for the period 0 2,443,151.99 93,327.75 -28,075.52 2,508,404.22

Total equity 500,000.00 3,431,151.99 105,577.75 -40,325.52 3,996,404.22

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 0 353,244.58 0  353,244.58
Other current liabilities 0 193,736.20 10,593.97 -193,736.20 10,593.97
Accrued expenses and
prepaid income

0

512,923.16

138,176.94

651,100.10

Total liabilities 0 1,059,903.94 148,770.91 -193,736.20 1,014,938.65

Total liabilities and equity 500,000.00 4,491,055.93 254,348.66 -234,061.72 5,011,342.87

49 Proforma adjustment as ODI Pharma Schweiz AG holds 100% of ODI Pharma Polska Sp. z o.o. which is recognised in the balance sheet of the Swiss company at cost (in total SEK 40,325.52). The pro forma adjustment recognises thereof 12,250
SEK in the share capital and 28,075.52 SEK in the profit for the period.
50 Services provided by ODI Pharma Polska Sp. z o.o. to ODI Pharma Schweiz AG for CHF 20’000, paid in October but services provided in Q3/2019
51 The Share Capital was paid in in early October 2019

55

Proforma Income Statement 23rd of February 2018 – 30th of September 2019
Below, please find a proforma Income Statement of the ODI Pharma Group. The proforma income statement is reviewed
by Öhrlings PricewaterhouseCoopers AB. Prepared in accordance with K3 accounting standard, not consolidated. Exchange
rates used are average rates for the period from the 23rd of February 2018 until the 30th of September 2019.

PLN 1 = SEK 2.43
CHF 1 = SEK 9.18.

ODI Pharma AB
Income statement (SEK)

ODI Pharma AB
Unaudited

ODI Pharma
Schweiz AG
Unaudited

ODI Pharma
Polska Sp. z

o.o.
Unaudited

Proforma
Adjustments

Unaudited

Proforma for
the period

from 180223
until 190930

Unaudited

Operating income
Net sales 0.00 6,794,118.00 281,046.58 -281,046.5852 6,794,118.00
Total operating income 0.00 6,794,118.00 281,046.58 -281,046.58 6,794,118.00

Operating costs
Other external expenses 0.00 -4,341,996.98 -181,164.88 281,046.58 -4,242,115.28
Personnel costs 0.00 -10,605.65 0  -10,605.65
Depreciation 0.00 -2,559.02 0  -2,559.02
Total operating costs 0.00 -4,355,161.65 -181,164.88 281,046.58 -4,255,279.95

Operating profit 0.00 2,438,956.35 99,881.70 0 2,538,838.05

Profit/Loss from financial items
Interest income and similar items 0.00 128,329.42 0  128,329.42
Interest expenses and similar items 0.00 -13,962.50 -1,286.98  -15,249.48

Profit/loss after financial items 0.00 2,553,323.27 98,594.72 0 2,651,917.99
Taxes 0.00 -283,269.10 -6,028.83  -289,297.93

Profit for the period 0.00 2,270,054.18 92,565.89 0 2,362,620.06

52 Proforma adjustment as ODI Pharma Polska Sp. z o.o. charged ODI Pharma Schweiz AG twice a service fee for services provided of 9750 CHF and 20,000 CHF, totaling 29,750 CHF

56

Board of Directors and Management
Below you will find ODI Pharma’s Board of Directors and management. All of them can be reached via the Company’s
address (Engelbrektsgatan 9-11, 11432 Stockholm; info@odipharma.com). Volker Wiederrich (Chairman of the Board) and
Karina Kilinski (Board Member) are in a domestic relationship, apart from this there are no family ties between board